
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 11th April, 2024 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Southampton 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Blackman (Chair) 

Councillor Moulton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evemy 
Councillor Y Frampton 
Councillor Galton 
Councillor Lambert 
Councillor Dr Paffey 
Councillor Leggett 
Councillor Quadir 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
Vacant, Primary Parent Governor 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Judy Cordell 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Strong Foundations for Life.- For people to acce
[...]
licable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 13th 
February 2024 (Special), 4th March 2024 (Special) and 14th March 2024 and to deal 
with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix 
to the Item 8b.  
 
Attached to Appendix 2 is a document exempt from general publication based on 
Category 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding the information)) of paragraph 10.4 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. In applying the public interest test 



 

this information has been deemed exempt from the publication due to commercial 
sensitivity. It is not considered to be in the public interest to disclose this information as 
it would reveal information which would put the Council at a commercial disadvantage. 
 

8   FORWARD PLAN (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of 
interest or concern with the Executive. 
 

a) Housing Allocations Policy (Pages 13 - 62) 

b) Toys R Us Development Agreement (Pages 63 - 72) 
 

9   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
(Pages 73 - 78) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations made to the Executive 
at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 3 April 2024 Director – Legal and Governance 
 



 

- 28 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
SPECIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Blackman (Chair), Moulton (Vice-Chair), Evemy, Y Frampton, 
Galton, Lambert and Dr Paffey 
  
 

Apologies: Councillors Greenhalgh and Quadir 
   

Also in attendance: Councillor Letts, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Change 

 
53. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor 
Greenhalgh, Councillor Leggett had replaced her for the purposes of the meeting in 
accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

54. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  

RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
appendices to the following Item. 
 
Appendices 2 and 3 to this report are confidential and exempt from publication based 
on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. It contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 
 

55. THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COUNCIL  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate Services 
detailing the financial position of the Council.  
 
Councillor Letts, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Change and the Executive Director for Corporate Services (S151 Officer) were in 
attendance. 
 
The Committee moved into confidential session to discuss the appendices attached to 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That officers promptly share DLUHC feedback relating to the request for 
Exceptional Financial Support with Group Leaders and the OSMC; and  

(ii) That officer budget proposals for 2024/25 that have been rejected by Cabinet 
are provided to the Committee. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 29 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 MARCH 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Blackman (Chair), Y Frampton, Galton, Lambert, Dr Paffey, 
Leggett, P Baillie and Shields 
Appointed Member: Rob Sanders   
 

Apologies: Councillors Moulton, Evemy and Quadir 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Fielker, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Letts, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Change 

  
 

56. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors Evemy 
and Moulton from the Committee, the Monitoring Officer, acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillors Shields and P. Baillie to replace them for the 
purposes of this meeting.  Apologies were noted from Councillor Quadir.  
 
 

57. BUDGET PROPOSALS - 2024/25  

 

The Committee considered the information contained within the Cabinet papers 
published on 26 February 2024 in order to provide feedback for Cabinet to consider at 
their 5 March 2024 meeting. 
 
Councillor Fielker, Leader of the Council, Councillor Letts, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Change, Andrew Travers, Chief Executive,  
Mel Creighton, Executive Director Corporate Services, Claire Edgar, Executive Director 
of Wellbeing and Housing, Rob Henderson, Executive Director of Childrens Services 
and Learning, Adam Wilkinson, Executive Director, Place, Munira Holloway, Director 
Strategy and Performance and Richard Williams, Director of Finance were present and 
with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee discussed the Corporate Plan outlining the key priorities for the Council, 
transformation targets that had been set in the timescale available, savings proposals 
and how these would be achieved, proposals to stop or reduce non-statutory services, 
the future of St. Mary’s Leisure Centre, the new IT Client management system to 
replace Care Director and the expected reduction in the workforce.   
 
RESOLVED: the Committee to receive regular reporting of transformation progress 
over the next municipal year detailing the impact on services and citizens. 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 30 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 MARCH 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Blackman (Chair), Moulton (except part of item 62 and item 
63) (Vice-Chair), Evemy, Y Frampton, Galton, Lambert, Dr Paffey, 
Leggett   
Appointed Member: Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Councillor Quadir  
   

Also in attendance: Councillor Fielker, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Keogh, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

  
 

58. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Quadir. 
 

59. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee meeting held on 1st February 2024 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

60. HOUSEHOLD WASTE COLLECTION SERVICES  

 
At the request of the Chair, the Committee discussed the disruption to household waste 
services and the action being taken to address the situation.   
 
Councillor Keogh, Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, Councillor Fielker, 
Leader of the Council, Adam Wilkinson Executive Director of Place, Ian Collins, Director 
of Environment and Dave Tyrie, Head of City Services were present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  
 
The Committee discussed with the Cabinet Member and Leader of the Council the 
disruption to household waste services across the City, the reasons behind the drop in 
services, actions being taken to rectify the situation, reporting of missed bins, reporting 
of data, as well as future ambitions to make improvements.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That a summary of missed collections for February 2024, by collection type, 
was circulated to the Committee. 

(ii) That consideration was given to updating the Council’s website, enabling the 
reporting of missed bins to be undertaken beyond the current 48-hour limit. 

(iii) That the Leader provides the Committee with confidential details related to 
the Administrations communications with the waste collectors and their trade 
union representatives. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2



 

 

- 31 - 
 

(iv) That, reflecting on the challenges experienced, the Executive review the 
approach followed and identify learning points to be utilised for future 
transformation projects. 

(v) That clarification was provided to the Committee on whether the Council was 
following due process with regards to enforcing employment contracts related 
to the current disruptions. 

 
 

61. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  

 

The Chair moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
appendices to the following Item.  
 
Attached as Appendix 2 was a briefing paper on the Asset Development and Disposal 
Programme due to be considered by Cabinet on 19th March. The Forward Plan of 
Executive Decisions from 19th March 2024 identifies that appendices attached to the 
Cabinet report on the Asset Development and Disposal Programme contain information 
exempt from general publication based on Category 3 (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding the 
information)) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
In applying the public interest test this information had been deemed exempt from the 
publication due to commercial sensitivity. It was not considered to be in the public 
interest to disclose this information as it would reveal information which would put the 
Council at a commercial disadvantage. 
 

62. FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward 
Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive.   
 
SOLENT LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP INTEGRATION INTO THE SOLENT 
UNITARY AUTHORITIES 
 
The Committee considered the briefing paper attached to this item detailing the 
forthcoming Cabinet decision regarding the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership 
Integration into the Solent Unitary Authorities.  
 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Nawaz Khan, Head of 
Economic Development and Regeneration and Matt Hill, Service Manager, Economic 
Development were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That, in recognition of the current uncertainty with regards to long term 
funding, the issue returns to the Committee in 2024/25 with a focus on 

Page 6



 

 

- 32 - 
 

developing a sustainable model for supporting economic development in 
Southampton and the Solent region. 

(ii) That the Executive consider scheduling a briefing for members on economic 
development issues, with a focus on the Economic Development Strategy 
and deliverable outcomes and performance targets. 

 
ASSET DEVELOPMENT AND DISPOSAL PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee considered the confidential briefing paper attached to this item detailing 
Asset Development and Disposal Programme.  
 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Tina Dyer-Slade – Head 
of Corporate Estates and Assets and Gaetana Wiseman, Head of Support Services 
were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   

RESOLVED: 

(i) That, reflecting concerns about governance of the programme, the 
Committee and Chair of the Governance Committee engage with the 
Monitoring Officer to identify opportunities for appropriate and proportionate 
oversight of the Asset Development and Disposal Programme.  

(ii) That a communications plan is developed to support the Asset Development 
and Disposal Programme. 

 
 

63. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 
The Committee noted the report and tabled at the meeting, modified Appendix 1, of the 
Scrutiny Manager which enabled the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to 
monitor and track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous 
meetings. 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 11 APRIL 2024 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Attached to Appendix 2 is a document exempt from general publication based on 
Category 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding the information)) of paragraph 10.4 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. In applying the public interest test 
this information has been deemed exempt from the publication due to commercial 
sensitivity. It is not considered to be in the public interest to disclose this information as 
it would reveal information which would put the Council at a commercial disadvantage. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) to 
examine the content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern 
with the Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit 
local residents. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee discuss the items listed in paragraph 3 of the 
report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be taken 
into account by the Executive when reaching a decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel Cabinet should 
take into account when reaching a decision. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Council’s Forward Plan for Executive Decisions from 16 April 2024 has 
been published.  The following issues were identified for discussion with the 
Decision Maker: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



Portfolio Decision Requested By 

Housing Housing Allocations Policy Cllr Blackman 

Economic 
Development 

Toys R Us – Development 
Agreement 

Cllr Blackman  

 

4. Briefing papers responding to the items identified by members of the 
Committee are appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the 
papers to explore the issues with the decision maker. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. The details for t
[...]
 

Approved by 
Senior Manager 

Maria Byrne, Service Lead, Housing Needs & Welfare 

Page 49



 

Page 4 of 11 

 

 
Potential Impact 

 

Impact 
Assessment 

Details of Impact Possible Solutions & 
Mitigating Actions 

Age  Young people- care 
leavers are assigned 
priority within the policy. 
There are currently 538 
Looked After Children aged 
16-25 years old in the 
council’s care. They will be 
assigned priority in this 
policy for social housing 
under the new scheme. If 
they are ready for 
independent living, they will 
receive the second-highest 
priority band.  

 Young people- aged over 
16 receive entitlement to 
their own bedroom.  

 Older people- a small 
number of applicants aged 
60+ who currently receive 
200 downsizing points for 
giving up general needs, 2-
bedroom housing to move 
to 60+ accommodation will 
be placed into Band B, 
rather than continuing to 
receive the highest priority. 
There are xxx applicants 
aged 60+ who are in 
general need with 2 
bedrooms. They will be 
placed into Band B.  

 

Young people- care 
leavers: The policy for the 
first time includes care 
leavers a specified group 
entitled to priority within the 
bidding process. Those 
ready to move into 
independent living receive 
the second-highest band. 
This is contingent on an 
assessment conducted by 
Children’s Services and a 
quota of total lets per year. 
Previously, care leavers did 
not receive a specified 
priority and had to spend a 
long time waiting. The 
‘ready to move’ and quota 
requirements seek to 
ensure an allocation to a 
care leaver is sustainable 
and provides positive 
outcomes for some of the 
city’s most vulnerable 
clients. The quota and 
assessment process will be 
regularly reviewed with 
Children’s Services 
colleagues. 

Young people- aged over 
16 For the first time, 
younger adults will not be 
expected to share a 
bedroom with a sibling of 
the same sex. This will 
increase some applicants’ 
bedroom entitlement, 
meaning it could b
[...]
ber 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ANNEX 1 

Site Plan  

 

 

 

 
Page 71

Agenda Item 8b
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 11 APRIL 2024 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from the Executive to 
recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to the 
Executive at previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (OSMC).  It also contains a summary of action taken by the 
Executive in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the OSMC 
confirms acceptance of the items marked as completed they will be removed 
from the list.  In cases where action on the recommendation is outstanding or 
the Committee does not accept the matter has been adequately completed, it 
will be kept on the list and reported back to the next meeting.  It will remain on 
the list until such t
[...]
the challenges 
experienced, the Executive review the 
approach followed and identify learning 
points to be utilised for future 
transformation projects. 

Debriefing will be undertaken at an appropriate 
stage in the project. 

 

5) That clarification is provided to the 
Committee on whether the Council is 
following due process with regards to 
enforcing employment contracts related to 
the current disruptions. 

SCC operates according to its policies and 
procedures. 

Completed 

14/03/24 Economic 
Development 

Solent LEP 
Integration into 
Solent Unitary 
Authorities 

1) That, in recognition of the current 
uncertainty with regards to long term 
funding, the issue returns to the 
Committee in 2024/25 with a focus on 
developing a sustainable model for 

Approved at 20/03/24 Cabinet meeting  

P
age 76



 

  

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

supporting economic development in 
Southampton and the Solent region. 

2) That the Executive consider scheduling a 
briefing for members on economic 
development issues, with a focus on the 
Economic Development Strategy and 
deliverable outcomes and performance 
targets. 

Approved at 20/03/24 Cabinet meeting  

14/03/24 Economic 
Development 

Asset 
Development & 
Disposal 
Programme 
(ADDP) 

1) That, reflecting concerns about 
governance of the programme, the Chair 
of the Governance Committee and the 
OSMC engage with the Monitoring Officer 
to identify opportunities for appropriate 
and proportionate oversight of the ADDP.  

  

2) That a communications plan is developed 
to support the ADDP. 

Approved at 20/03/24 Cabinet meeting  

 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	04.03.24 - Special
	14.03.24

	8 Forward Plan
	8a Housing Allocations Policy
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	8b Toys R Us Development Agreement
	Annex 1 - Confidential
	Annex 2

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommend

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 34 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 APRIL 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Blackman (Chair), Moulton (except items 67 (part) and 68) 
(Vice-Chair), Y Frampton, C Lambert, Leggett, Quadir and Powell-
Vaughan (except items 67 (part) and 68) 
Appointed Members:   
 

Apologies: Councillors Evemy, Galton and Dr Paffey 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 

Also in attendance:  
  

 
64. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Galton 
from the Committee, the Monitoring Officer, acting under delegated powers, had 
appointed Councillor Powell-Vaughan to replace him for the purposes of this meeting.  
Apologies were also noted from Councillors Evemy and Paffey and Appointed Member 
Rob Sanders. 
 

65. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee meetings held on 13th February, 2024 
(Special), 4th March, 2024 (Special) and 14th March, 2024 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

66. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  

The Chair moved that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
appendix to the Item 8b.  
 
Attached to Appendix 2 is a document exempt from general publication based on 
Category 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding the information)) of paragraph 10.4 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. In applying the public interest test 
this information has been deemed exempt from the publication due to commercial 
sensitivity. It is not considered to be in the public interest to disclose this information as 
it would reveal information which would put the Council at a commercial disadvantage. 
 

67. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward 
Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive.   
 
HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY 
 



 

- 35 - 
 

The Committee considered the briefing paper attached to this item detailing the 
Housing Allocations Policy.     
 
Councillor A Frampton, Cabinet Member for Housing, Maria Byrne, Service Lead 
Housing Needs and Welfare and Katie Evans, Allocations and Advice Manager were 
present and will the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

(i) informed by the experience of other local authorities that have been through this 
process, to reduce the risk of people being inadvertently removed from the 
waiting list, the Council was  proactive and took into consideration the 
circumstances of vulnerable people when identifying the methods of 
communication the Council would utilise to encourage applicants to re-
register, and reach those who do not respond to initial requests;  

(ii) reflecting the move to annually re-registering on the housing waiting list, 
clarification was provided of the length of time the Council was able to retain 
applicant information under the Data Retention Policy; and 

(iii) the Executive gave consideration to the use of short-term tenancies for new 
applicants to help manage demand and housing need. 

 
 
TOYS R US DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
 
The Committee received and noted the briefing paper attached to this item detailing the 
Toys R Us Development Agreement.  
 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Nawaz Khan Interim 
Director of Place were present and with consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 

68. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager which enabled the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 
 

 


